
All other includes custom work and machine
rental, cash rent, property taxes, and
other farm production expenditures.
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U.S. CENSUS OF AGRICULTURE
MARKET VALUE OF AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTS SOLD, 1969-1997

1969 1974 1978 1982 1987 1992 1997 

                        (Thousand Dollars)
Value of all farm products 14,246 25,573 32,393 39,193 27,315 40,073 50,142 
a.  All crops 1/ . . . . . . 7,592 19,707 25,684 D 22,571 35,789 39,302 
     Grains . . . . . . . . . NA NA 23,828 28,312 21,209 33,150 37,476 
     Tobacco . . . . . . . . NA NA 1,648 1,900 1,043 2,347 1,506 
     Hay, Silage & Field NA NA 159 150 275 265 208 
b. All livestock and products 6,592 5,804 6,710 D 4,744 4,284 10,840 
     Poultry and products . . NA 69 10 D D D D 
     Dairy products . . . . . NA NA D D - D D 
     Cattle & Calves . . . . NA NA 3,791 6,577 3,368 2,842 2,215 
     Hogs & Pigs . . . . . . NA NA 2,785 1,816 1,253 1,135 1,059 
1/Includes values of crops not listed. 2/Includes values of other livestock and livestock
products not listed. (D)Data withheld to avoid disclosing information for individual farms.
(NA)Data Not Available. (-)Zero.

U.S. CENSUS OF AGRICULTURE 
TOTAL & SPECIFIED FARM PRODUCTION EXPENDITURES, 1939-1997

Year Total
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1939 NA 149,730 NA 272,244 74,426 NA 31,306 
1944 NA 649,855 NA 527,985 NA NA NA 
1949 NA 522,431 893,161 839,285 412,711 162,286 NA 
1954 NA 793,094 NA 453,545 415,585 NA 359,985 
1959 NA 1,049,886 797,595 707,090 579,798 200,485 NA 
1964 NA 1,025,450 596,475 601,385 621,435 259,925 764,175 
1969 10,047,000 1,281,548 1,135,004 847,791 720,503 417,393 1,184,796 
1974 14,305,000 1,568,000 685,000 894,000 1,027,000 855,000 3,016,000 
1978 NA 998,000 1,043,000 1,643,000 2,147,000 1,332,000 4,744,000 
1982 NA 1,113,000 2,930,000 1,808,000 3,115,000 1,602,000 5,825,000 
1987 20,574,000 790,000 969,000 1,797,000 2,022,000 1,632,000 5,034,000 
1992 29,933,000 788,000 615,000 2,568,000 2,136,000 2,288,000 8,736,000 
1997 35,303,000 820,000 3,591,000 3,067,000 2,310,000 3,161,000 9,102,000 

1/1987 - 1997 includes cost of custom applications.  (NA)Data Not Available.  (D)Data withheld
to avoid disclosing information for individual farms.

US CENSUS OF AGRICULTURE
SPECIFIED FARM PRODUCTION EXPENDITURES, 1997

  U.S. CENSUS OF AGRICULTURE
OCCUPATION AND AGE, 1978 - 1997

OPERATORS BY 1978 1982 1987 1992 1997

Principal occupation
  Farming . . . . . . 453 390 326 290 237
  Other . . . . . . . 359 335 312 308 289
Age group
  Under 25 Years . . 21 31 8 6 11
  25 to 34 Years . . 117 85 89 72 28
  35 to 44 Years . . 138 131 115 102 120
  45 to 54 Years . . 195 155 139 125 127
  55 to 64 Years . . 209 198 159 127 105
  65 and over . . . . 132 125 128 166 135
  Average Age . . . . 50.1 50.6 51.7 53.4 53.7


